Sotheby�s 3.125% Convertible Senior Notes (the �Convertible Notes�) are within the scope of FSP APB 14-1 (see Note 10). Due to the
retrospective application requirement of FSP APB 14-1, Interest Expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 presented in
this Form 10-Q has been increased by $1.5 million and $1.8 million, respectively, to reflect Sotheby�s nonconvertible debt borrowing rate.
Additionally, the December 31, 2008 and September 30, 2008 balances of the Convertible Notes reported within Long-Term Debt have been
adjusted to reflect the impact of FSP APB 14-1 as if it was effective on June 17, 2008, the day on which the Convertible Notes were issued. In
conjunction with the adoption of FSP APB 14-1, Sotheby�s estimated that the equity and liability components of the Convertible Notes had initial
fair values of $38.2 million and $161.8 million, respectively.

6

Edgar Filing: SOTHEBYS - Form 10-Q

9

   The table below summarizes the effect of the adjustments related to the retrospective application of FSP APB 14-1 on Sotheby�s
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 (in thousands of dollars, except per
share data):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Interest expense $ (10,315) $ (1,509) $ (11,824)
Loss before taxes $ (67,216) $ (1,509) $ (68,725)
Income tax benefit $ (20,553) $ (681) $ (21,234)
Net loss $ (46,218) $ (828) $ (47,046)
Basic and diluted loss per share-Sotheby�s common shareholders $ (0.71) $ (0.02) $ (0.73)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Interest expense $ (25,567) $ (1,753) $ (27,320)
Income before taxes $ 52,799 $ (1,753) $ 51,046
Income tax expense $ 18,060 $ (791) $ 17,269
Net income $ 36,721 $ (962) $ 35,759
Basic earnings per share-Sotheby�s common shareholders $ 0.55 $ (0.02) $ 0.53
Diluted earnings per share-Sotheby�s common shareholders $ 0.54 $ (0.01) $ 0.53
   Note: The previously reported amounts of basic and diluted earnings per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 have been
retroactively adjusted as a result of Sotheby�s adoption of FSP EITF 03-6-1, as discussed above and in Note 3.

7

Edgar Filing: SOTHEBYS - Form 10-Q

10

   The table below summarizes the effect of the adjustments related to the retrospective application of FSP APB 14-1 on the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2008 and September 30, 2008 (in thousands of dollars):

December 31, 2008

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Current Assets:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 20,661 $ (124) $ 20,537
Non-Current Assets:
Deferred income taxes $ 74,332 $ (15,161) $ 59,171
Other assets $ 16,715 $ (1,078) $ 15,637
Total Assets $ 1,679,331 $ (16,363) $ 1,662,968

Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-term debt $ 329,267 $ (34,794) $ 294,473
Total Liabilities $ 1,125,669 $ (34,794) $ 1,090,875

September 30, 2008

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Current Assets:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 32,627 $ (191) $ 32,436
Non-Current Assets:
Deferred income taxes $ 79,770 $ (15,860) $ 63,910
Other assets $ 17,968 $ (1,078) $ 16,890
Total Assets $ 1,827,793 $ (17,129) $ 1,810,664

Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-term debt $ 348,067 $ (36,411) $ 311,656
Total Liabilities $ 1,185,988 $ (36,411) $ 1,149,577
   The table below summarizes the effect of the adjustments related to the retrospective application of FSP APB 14-1 on the Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 (in thousands of dollars):

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 36,721 $ (962) $ 35,759
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used by operating activities:
Deferred income tax expense $ 7,419 $ (791) $ 6,628
Amortization of long-term debt discount $ � $ 1,753 $ 1,753
Net cash used by operating activities $ (134,434) $ � $ (134,434)

Prior Period Adjustments to Shareholders� Equity�On June 30, 2006, Sotheby�s Holdings, Inc., a Michigan corporation (�Sotheby�s
Michigan�), completed a reincorporation into the State of Delaware (the �Reincorporation�). The Reincorporation was completed by means of a
merger of Sotheby�s Michigan with and into Sotheby�s Delaware, Inc., a Delaware corporation (�Sotheby�s Delaware�) and a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Sotheby�s Michigan incorporated for the purpose of effecting the Reincorporation, with Sotheby�s Delaware being the surviving

[…]

Sotheby�s has restated its previously reported balances of Common Stock and Additional Paid-in Capital as of December 31, 2008 and
September 30, 2008 to reflect the correct $0.01 per share par value of Sotheby�s Delaware Stock. Previously, Common Stock and Additional
Paid-in Capital were incorrectly recorded on the basis of a $0.10 per share par value.

   In addition, as discussed above, the presentation of Sotheby�s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets has been retroactively adjusted to
conform to the retrospective application required by FSP APB 14-1, which is now codified under ASC Topic 470-20 (Debt with Conversion and
Other Options).

   The table below summarizes the impact of restating the previously reported balances of Common Stock and Additional Paid-In Capital to
reflect the correct $0.01 per share par value of Sotheby�s Delaware Stock, as well as the effect of the adjustments related to the retrospective
application of FSP APB 14-1 on the presentation of Additional Paid-in Capital and Retained Earnings, as of December 31, 2008 and September
30, 2008 (in thousands of dollars):

December 31, 2008

Originally
Reported

Par Value
Adjustment

FSP APB 14-1
Adjustment As Adjusted

Shareholders� Equity:
Common Stock, $0.01 par value $ 6,718 $ (6,046) $ � $ 672
Additional paid-in capital 272,694 6,046 20,244 298,984
Retained earnings 325,478 � (1,813) 323,665
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (51,228) � � (51,228)

Total Shareholders� Equity $ 553,662 $ � $ 18,431 $ 572,093

September 30, 2008

Originally
Reported

Par Value
Adjustment

FSP APB 14-1
Adjustment As Adjusted

Shareholders� Equity:
Common Stock, $0.01 par value $ 6,719 $ (6,047) $ � $ 672
Additional paid-in capital 266,960 6,047 20,244 293,251
Retained earnings 344,052 � (962) 343,090
Accumulated other comprehensive income 24,074 � 24,074

Total Shareholders� Equity $ 641,805 $ � $ 19,282 $ 661,087

   In the opinion of the management of Sotheby�s, all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair
presentation of the interim financial statements included herein have been made.

2. Seasonality of Business

   The worldwide art auction market has two principal selling seasons, which generally occur in the second and fourth quarters of the year.
Accordingly, Sotheby�s auction business is seasonal, with peak revenues and operating income generally occurring in those quarters.
Consequently, first and third quarter results have historically reflected a lower volume of auction activity when compared to the second and